
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman  
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 28th July, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 

4. Homelessness Strategy  (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 To note the Strategy and approve it for public consultation. 

 
 

5. Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy  (Pages 29 - 100) 
 
 To note the Strategy and approve it for public consultation.   

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 7 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 

REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder Housing and Jobs 
 

Date of Meeting: 28th July 2014 

Report of:   Homechoice and Homelessness Manager 

Subject/Title: Homelessness Strategy 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning, 

Economic Development, and Regeneration;  

 

 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 Work is underway to complete the Homelessness Strategy for Cheshire East 

Borough Council to ensure that services are joined up and gaps are identified 

and addressed across the borough. This report summarises the findings of the 

draft Strategy and requests portfolio holder approval to progress the draft 

Strategy for public consultation to ensure that the Strategy is representative of 

the views of affected constituents and other stakeholders.  

 

1.2 The draft Strategy builds on the work completed in the Homelessness Review 

and the consultation that took place as part of that review process back in 

February 2014. This strategy is the second such strategy for Cheshire East 

Council as the initial one was completed for the period 2010-2013.  

 The draft Strategy has categorized actions into five groups including: 

 

• Providing effective early intervention 

• Complex needs and crisis management 

• Support 

• Accommodation and affordability 

• Communication 

 

1.3 Extensive research and consultation has been conducted across 

Council services and wider partners, resulting in the production of the draft 

Strategy. This draft highlights a variety of strategic priorities for each of the five 

priorities contained within the Strategy.  

 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Version 7 

 

 

2.1.1 The draft Homelessness Strategy and its preliminary findings are 

noted. 

 

2.1.2 Officers are approved to publically consult on the draft strategy, before 

incorporating the responses into 
[...]
sentative. 

 

9.4 In terms of the risks associated with developing and implementing a new 

strategy, there are a number of associated and inherent risks: 

 

• Timescale slippage: depending on the extent of comments received 

during the public consultation, there is the potential for time pressure in 

making any alterations. However, this has been mitigated by a well-

monitored approval timescale, factoring in potential risks and charting all 

approval gateways. 

 

• Momentum, actions, and delivery: As with any strategy, there is a risk 

that strategic direction does not translate into action on the ground. This is 

being mitigated by the creation of a comprehensive action plan for each key 

area and the action plan will be monitored quarterly by the Homeless 

Strategy working group. Engagement and support has been assured from 

the relevant services through involvement in the construction of the 

Strategy. 

 

10 Background and Options 

 

10.1 Local authorities are required to undertake a homelessness review within their area 

and use the information to formulate a strategy.  The homelessness review should 

look at levels and likely future levels of homelessness in their district, establish the 

activities which are carried out to prevent homelessness, establish accommodation 

needs of the homeless and support needs. 

10.2 Cheshire East’s Homelessness team carried out the review in January 2014. 
Extensive consultation with statutory and voluntary agencies as well as 
service users took place to identify gaps in service and ways of improving 
access to services and this has been fed into the strategy and the actions 
attached to it.  

Page 5



Version 7 

 

 
10.4  The focus of the strategy is on working in partnership with internal and 

external partners to provide holistic services which provide value for money, 
take account of best practice and enhance the services to customers. 

 
10.5 There are 52 actions set in the Homelessness Strategy which will be 

monitored quarterly by the Homeless Strategy Steering Group.   
 
11.6 The Homelessness Strategy is now ready to progress to the consultation 

stage.  Following this 6 week stage any required amendments will be made 
and then the strategy will be ready for Cabinet approval. 

 

11 Access to Information 

 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 

 

Name: Victoria Kell 

Designation: Homechoice and Homelessness Manager 

Tel No: 01270 686655 

Email: Victoria.kell@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Appendix – Homelessness Strategy 2014/17 

 

Page 6



  1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 

 

2014-2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



  2  

Table of Contents 
 
1. This Document���������������������������.�3 
2. Strategic Context��������������������������... 4 

2.1 National����������������������������� 6 
2.2 Sub-regional��������������������������� 6 
2.3 Local������������������������������.. 6 

3. Priorities for Cheshire East����������������������...7 
4. Providing early intervention and prevention�..�������������..9 

4.1 Effects of welfare reform��.�������������������..9 
4.2 Single homelessness�����������������������10 
4.3 Homelessness from institutions or leaving care����������...11 
4.4 Preventing rough sleeping��������������������..12 
4.5 Homelessness from the social sector ���������������.12 
4.6 Homelessness from the private sector��������������....13 
4.7 Homelessness due to relationship breakdown�����������.14 

5. Complex needs and crisis management���������������.�.15 
6. Support���������.����������������������15 
7. Accommodation and affordability.�������������������17 
8. Communication�����..����������������������17 
9. Implementation & Monitoring of the strategy��������������.17 
Glossary of terms����������������������������18 
Appendix A�������������������������������20 
Action Plan�������������������������������21 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. This document 

Page 8



  3  

 
The Homelessness Act 2002 granted new provisions and powers for local authorities’ 
work on homelessness and prevention. It required local authorities to publish a 
review of homelessness in their area and a strategy for the future, outlining how the 
council and their partners would work to prevent homelessness and ensure 
accommodation and support for those who were homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. 
 
The Act requires that a new and revised strategy be published at least every five 
years; this is Cheshire East’s second Homelessness Strategy and it will run from 
2014 to 2017. This document should be read in conjunction with Cheshire East’s 
Homelessness Review. 
 
The areas identified for action in this strategy are related to analysis of the current 
situation in Cheshire East as set out in the Review, or were raised through 
consultation with statutory and voluntary sector organisations, and individuals 
experiencing homelessness. Full details of the consultation undertaken are available 
in the Review. 
 
The document begins with an examination of relevant strategies at national, regional 
and local level and then sets out strategic priorities for Cheshire East under the 
following headings: prevention, processes, temporary accommodation, tenancy 
support and permanent housing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Strategic context 

Page 9



  4  

 
This section outlines the national, county and district level strategic context within 
which the Cheshire East Homelessness Strategy will be placed. 
 
2.1 National 
 
Government policy on homelessness is outlined in the document “Sustainable 
communities: settled homes; changing lives”. This strategy focuses on: 

§ Preventing Homelessness 
§ Providing support for vulnerable people 
§ Tackling the wider causes and symptoms of homelessness 
§ Helping mor
[...]
: Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning, 

Economic Development, and Regeneration. 

 

 

1. Report Summary 

 

1.1 Members of the Macclesfield “In Town Living project” are currently working 
together to develop a Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy with the 
aim of articulating their vision which is to “bring empty or under-utilised 
properties back into a useable condition and to stimulate interest to support 
a rejuvenated town centre” 
 

1.2 The Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy has been created as a 
complementary document to support the Macclesfield Town Centre Plan. 
The strategy sets out how Housing can play its part in the regeneration 
through encouraging people to move into the town centre (In-Town Living) 
by bringing underutilised properties back into use and / or assisting in the 
conversion of commercial properties into residential use. This will all be 
accomplished by taking a strategic partnership approach working across 
private and public sector organisations.  In-Town Living scheme generally 
are pilots, which if successful can be replicated in other areas across the 
borough.  

1.3  There strategy highlights a wide range of evidence and research on which 
our Strategic approach has been formulated, including the national picture 
of the state of Britain’s Town Centres,  reflecting the local position in 
Macclesfield.  The strategy outlines the housing need within the area, 
drawing on evidence for social and private rented accommodation. 

1.4 The way in which the aims of the strategy will be achieved are captured 
within our Strategic approach and include: 

 

• Conducting research to identify suitable empty or underutilised 
commercial / residential properties and ascertain the barriers to bringing 
property back into use,  

• Actively engage with owners of empty / underutilised premises to bring 
them back into a useable state either as fully residential or a mixture of 
residential / commercial utilising currently available options and stimulate 
interest in further projects,  

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



 

 

• Assist registered providers to deliver 4 initial units of Affordable Housing 
in town centre,  
 

• Explore and attract further funding opportunities:  
 
–Showcasing the successful projects already undertaken in order to 
stimulate interest from Institutional Investors. 

 
2.   Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that: 
 
The draft Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy and its preliminary 
findings are noted. 
 
Officers are approved to publically consult on the attached strategy draft for 
a 4 week period, before incorporating the responses into the finalised 
strategy. 

       
3. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 Finalising the Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy will be the 

catalyst enabling the  Council to: 
 

• Articulate the vision, aims and objectives of the In Town Living project, 
demonstrating how housing can play a part in the regeneration of 
Macclesfield. 

 

• Map the current empty or underutilised residential and commercial 

properties within the identified area in order to identify owners and try to 

work with them to bring the properties back into use. Empty properties 

are a wasted commodity and in an area where there is high housing need 

for both affordable and private rented accommodation we need to find 

innovative solutions to bring them back into use. 

 

• Realise Outcome 5 of the Council’s Three Year Plan: People Live Well 

and For Longer.  

• Realise Priority 5 of the Council’s Three Year Plan: Securing housing 

that is locally-led, community-based, and meets local needs.  

 

3.2 Public consultation is required to: 

 

Page 30



 

 

• Ensure that the findings and priorities identified within the Strategy are 
representative of the views of affected constituents and wider 

stakeholders. 

 

• Ensure that the Council is
[...]
 their premises but also in a financial regard as 

Page 32



 

 

there would potentially be further reductions in town centre footfall and 
consequently less money flowing through the area.  

 
In a financial respect, with less money in the town there would be a further 
knock on effect which could lead to Macclesfield losing more money and 
investment to other towns in the region, having a continued detrimental impact. 

 

11 Background and Options 

 

11.1 The Macclesfield “In Town Living” group was established in 2013. From the 
beginning it was clear that in order for In-Town living to be a success the 
project must have a collective approach across both the private and public 
sectors. As a result a partnership has been created between Cheshire East 
Council, Peaks & Plains Housing Trust, Symphony Housing, as well as a 
number of local private entrepreneurs, and consultants. All members of the 
partnership have contributed their professional knowledge and experiences to 
ensure that the project is a success.  

 
11.2  The group have identified a number of aims including:  

 

• Identify suitable empty / underutilised residential & commercial properties in 
town centre area and work with the owners of those properties to bring them 
back into a useable condition,  

• Assist registered providers to deliver Affordable Housing units in the town 
centre,  

• Seek to introduce a mixture of tenure types into the town centre area,  

• Stimulate interest for future projects in Macclesfield Town Centre area,  

• Produce a Town Centre Housing Strategy to articulate the vision, aims and 
objectives  
 

11.3  The development of the Town Centre Housing Strategy is the next phase of the  
project.  The hope is that the strategy will stimulate interest in the project and 
enable us to achieve the aims outlined above. 

 
 
12 Access to Information 

 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 

 

Name: Karen Carsberg 

Designation: Strategic Housing Manager 

Tel No: 01270 686654 

Email: Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

V.5

 

 

2014 

  
DRAFT 

Housing 
Strategy 

 

Macclesfield Town Centre 

Page 34



 

 

 

Table of Contents:         Page: 

 

Section 1 Introduction ………………………………………………………….. 3 

 

Section 2 In-Town 

Living Project …………………………………………….. 6 

 

Section 3  Britain’s Town Centres – The National Picture ………………… 10 

  

  National Action on Town Centre Decline……………………………. 12 

 

  Town Centre Regeneration in Macclesfield…………………………. 16 

 

  Silk Street Scheme Project………………………………………….... 17  

     

Section 4 Area Profiles…………………………………………………………… 22 

  

  Brief History of Housing in Macclesfield…………………………….. 22 

 

  Town Centre & Macclesfield (general) Compared – Population….. 24 

 

  Town Centre & Macclesfield (general) Compared – Tenure………. 28  

 

  Town Centre & Macclesfield (general) PRS Analysis……………… 30 

 

 PRS Analysis – Demand ……………………………………………… 33 

 

Page 35



 

 

 Affordable Housing – Demand……………………………………….. 35 

 

  Supported & Older Persons Accommodation – Demand………….. 38 

 

 Why Choose Macclesfield?.............................................................. 39 

 

Section 5 Strategic Approach – Looking forwards…………………………. 41 

 

  Available Options………………………………………………………. 46 

 

  Previous Successes in Macclesfield…………………………………. 49 

 

Section 6 Action Plan……………………………………………………………. 51 

 

Appendices  ………………………………………………………………………….. 53  

 

Glossary …………………………………………………………………………… 58 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

Introduction 

 

Aims of this Strategy: 

 

This strategy has been created as a complementary document to support the Macclesfield Town 

Centre Vision, Cheshire East Local Plan and by extension the regeneration and improvement 

program currently ongoing in Macclesfield in partnership with the “Make it Macclesfield” forum. 

Within the Town Centre Vision, Housing and the Community have been recognised as being of 

integral importance to the success of any sustained regeneration. 

 

Within this strategy we will set out how Housing can play its part in the regeneration through 

encouraging people to move into the town centre (In-Town Living) by bringing underutilised 

properties back into use and / or assisting in the conversion of commercial properties into 

residential uses. This will all be accomplished by taking a strategic partnership approach working 

across private and public sector organisations. We will also seek to attract funding streams for future 

developments by showcasing successes in the Town Centre area. 

 

Furthermore, the strategy will also provide an overview as to why Britain’s town centre’s need to be 

regenerated and what’s happening at a local level to achieve rejuvenation and revitalisation of 

Macclesfield.  

Strategic Links & Visions: 

This document has links with other strategic work ongoing throughout Council departments, those 

links and the visions of those strategies are detailed as follows: 

Macclesfield Town Centre Vision 

 

This is the main document which identifies the needs and challenges faced by regeneration in 

Macclesfield Town Centre. As previously noted, Housing has an important role to play within the 

regeneration: 

 

“Macclesfield: A warmly regarded destination for residents, visitors and businesses.” 

Section 1 

Page 37



 

 

 

Cheshire East Council’s Housing Strategy (2011-2016) 

 

The Housing Strategy links heavily into this document as it refers to the “Make it Macclesfield” 

program and the redevelopment which will have taken place by 2030 along with the hope that 

“more people will live and work in the town centre, adding vibrancy during the day and into the 

evening, which together with the environmental improvements will have created a safe and desirable 

p
[...]
al level, as being of integral importance to the success of any 

regeneration project. In Macclesfield it’s hoped that increasing the numbers of people living in the 

town centre will bring increased financial stability and resilience for existing businesses, support the 

exciting new retail developments which are about to be built and stimulate interest in Macclesfield 

as a viable and prosperous area which new businesses will want to move to. 

In-Town Living – Aims 

In Macclesfield we’re seeking to increase the number of people living in and relying on the town 

centre area by utilising a number of different approaches working across the public and private 

sector.  

The basic aims of the project are to identify suitable commercial and / or residential premises in the 

town centre area (see image 1), which are currently empty, or underutilised, and assist the owners 

of those properties to bring them back into a useable state. Whether that is in line with the 

“To bring empty or under-utilised properties back into a useable 

condition and to stimulate interest to support a rejuvenated town 

centre” 

Section 2 

Page 41



 

 

property’s current / previous use i.e. commercial back into commercial or residential back into 

residential would depend on the circumstances of the building. 

However, if it is deemed to be more appropriate we can provide the mechanisms and advice to 

assist owners to convert a building into another use such as identifying commercial premises which 

could prove to be suitable for conversion into a solely residential property or a mixed use property 

which as you will see later in the strategy has been done recently with great success. 

Furthermore, we will seek to introduce a mixture of tenures to the area to enable the creation of a 

mixed and balanced community in the town centre which from a housing perspective will cater for 

the requirements of those whom are economically active as well as those requiring state
[...]
rovides a visual representation of the area which In-Town living is focusing on. As 

you will see the area is broken into two main parts. The inner core centralising around the main 

shopping and pedestrian areas of Mill Street, Chestergate, Castle Street, Market Square and Park 

Green is coloured red.  

The outer core extends the project area out to include the rest of Chestergate, King Edward Street 

and Jordangate in the northern end of town down to the lower end of The Silk Road, Park Street and 

Mill Lane in the south, this area is coloured blue. 

As you will see later within the strategy the main schemes so far have been located within the Inner 

Core, however, we are keen to ensure that any potential schemes outside of the main area are also 

considered.  

Macclesfield Town Centre 

 

Image 1 – Macclesfield TC Areas 

Page 44



 

 

  

 

Britain’s Town Centres – The National Picture 

 

This section of the strategy is designed to provide an insight into the current state of Britain’s town 

centres, what impact the economic downturn and recession has had and what action has been taken 

at a national level in an attempt to return our town centres to prosperity. 

Background – Why town centres have to change 

Britain’s town centres and associated high streets have been facing the biggest ever threat to their 

continued existence. Many have argued that town centres have been on a downward spiral for over 

a decade but the recent economic downturn and resulting recession led to the closure of more 

independent and big brand high street chains than at any other point in recent history, the 

aftermath of these events have left high streets and town centres with high numbers of vacant 

premises and a substantially reduced footfall. 

Facts & Figures 

• Some areas in the North West have reported that 2008 – 2013 high street commercial 

vacancies within town centre areas have reached as much as 20%
2
.  

• General footfall in town centres are
[...]
g more people 

closed in 2008, and although there were more store closures in 2009 the majority of these stores 

had smaller employee footprints.  

National Action on Town Centre Decline  

The government has acknowledged the dangers to town centres and has begun to take action. In 

March 2011 the Prime Minister and Deputy Prime Minister asked Mary Portas to conduct an 

independent review (Portas Review) into the state of Britain’s high streets and town centres. In 

December 2011 she reported on her findings.  

Within the review she stated (in relation to town centres) “unless urgent action is taken much of 

Britain will lose, irretrievably, something that is fundamental to our society.”
8
 She comments that 

there are many examples where out of town retail parks and supermarkets have “drained the traffic 

and retail offer from our town centres”
9
 but she acknowledges that this is not in isolation and indeed 

there are other factors which have caused this decline, and that essentially the high streets of Britain 

didn’t adapt enough or as quickly as they could have done.  

 

 

The decline of town centres and high streets has been ongoing for some time and as the Portas 

Review has stated there was more than one element which must be assessed to explain this decline. 

This belief is shared within Beyond Retail – Redefining the shape and purpose of town centres report 

states that the “retail sector has experienced the perfect storm since 2008”
10

. The report highlights 

three key factors which have combined and created the town centres which many areas are now left 

with.  

                                                           
8
 Portas Review, Dec 2011 

9
 Portas Review, Dec 2011 

10
 Beyond Retail – Redefining the shape and purpose of town centres 

“Although some high streets are thriving, most have a fight on their 

hands. Many are sickly, others are on the critical list and some are 

now dead.” 

(Portas Review, Dec 2011) 

Page
[...]
t 17 = Chart provides a breakdown of Affordable Rented Demand in Town Centre areas 

(only) by property type. Data collated from CHC Analysis.  

 

Chart 18 = Chart provides an age profile of applicants from CHC who are looking to secure a 1 

bed flat in the Town Centre areas (only). Data collated from CHC Analysis. 

Page 99



Version 7 

 

 

Chart 19 = Chart provides a household breakdown for demand of 2 Bed Houses in Town Centre 

areas (only). Data collated from CHC Analysis.  

 

Chart 20 =  Bid analysis for Affordable Housing in the Town Centre Areas (Only) from 2013 

nominations. Data collated from CHC Analysis.  

 

Chart 21 = Affordable Rented Demand breakdown in Macclesfield (General) by property type 

and size required. Data collated from CHC Analysis. 

 

 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Homelessness Strategy
	Appendix - Homelessness Strategy

	5 Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 
held on Monday, 28th July, 2014 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Stockton, Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

 
Officers  
Karen Carsberg, Strategic Housing Manager 
Victoria Kell, Homechoice and Homelessness Manager 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

4 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Homelessness Strategy for Cheshire 
East. 
 
Local authorities were required to undertake a homelessness review within 
their area and use the information to formulate a strategy.  Cheshire East’s 
Homelessness Team had carried out a review in January 2014.  The 
review looked at levels and likely levels of homelessness, established 
activities to be carried out to prevent homelessness and established the 
accommodation needs for the homeless and support needed. 
 
Extensive consultation with statutory and voluntary agencies, as well as 
services users had taken place to identify gaps in service and ways of 
improving access to services.  This had been feed into the Strategy and 
the actions attached to it.   
 
The Homelessness Strategy was now ready to progress to the 
consultation stage.  Following this 6 week stage any required amendments 
would be made to the Strategy before bringing to Cabinet for approval. 
 



RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Homelessness Strategy and its preliminary findings be noted; 

and 
 
(2) approval be given for officers to publicly consult on the draft 

strategy, before incorporating the responses into the finalised 
strategy. 

 
 

5 MACCLESFIELD TOWN CENTRE HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to the Macclesfield Town Centre Housing 
Strategy. 
 
Members of the Macclesfield ‘In Town Living project’ were currently 
working to develop a Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy with the 
aim of articulating their vision to “to bring empty or under-utilised 
properties back into a useable condition and to stimulate interest to 
support a rejuvenated town centre.” 
 
The Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy had been created as a 
complementary document to support the Macclesfield Town Centre Plan.  
The Strategy set out how housing could play a part in the regeneration 
through encouraging people to move back into the town centre by bring 
underutilised properties back into use and/or assisting in the conversion of 
commercial properties into residential use.   
 
The Strategy highlighted a wide range of evidence and research on which 
the strategic approach had been formulated, including the national picture 
of the state of Britain’s town centres, reflecting the local position in 
Macclesfield.  The Strategy outlined the housing needs within the area, 
drawing on evidence for social and private rented accommodation.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the draft Macclesfield Town Centre Housing Strategy and its 

preliminary findings be noted; and  
 
(2) approval be given to officers to publicly consult on the draft Strategy 

for a 4 week period, after which the response be incorporated into 
the finalised Strategy. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am 
 

Councillor D Stockton 
 

 


